authorities to ensure compliance with applicable laws and/or regulations. 

And approve the amendment of Clause 4 under the Company’s Memorandum of Association to accordance 

with the change in a par value of the Company as follows: 

“Clause 4.   Registered capital 889,399,553 Baht (Eight Hundred Eighty-Nine 
Million Three Hundred 
Ninety-Nine Thousand Five 
Hundred Fifty-Three Baht) 

Divided into 889,399,553 shares (Eight Hundred Eighty-Nine 
Million Three Hundred 
Ninety-Nine Thousand Five 
Hundred Fifty-Three shares) 

Par value 1.00 Baht (One Baht) 
 Divided into 

Ordinary shares 889,399,553 shares (Eight Hundred Eighty-Nine 
Million Three Hundred 
Ninety-Nine Thousand Five 
Hundred Fifty-Three shares) 

Preferred shares - shares (-shares)”   

Including, the Board of Directors’ Meeting had resolved to propose to the Extraordinary General Meeting 

of Shareholders No. 1/2025 to consider and approve the authorization to the authorized director of the